CLARK COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

ZONING / SUBDIVISIONS / LAND USE

AGENDA ITEM

Petitioner: Nancy A. Amundsen, Director, Department of Comprehensive Planning

Recommendation: CP-22-900623 HOLDOVER: Authorize the Chair to sign a resolution amending the Clark County Trail Map - Las Vegas Valley of the Clark County Master Plan; and direct staff accordingly. (For possible action)

FISCAL IMPACT:

None by this action.

BACKGROUND:

On October 18, 2022 the Clark County Planning Commission held a public hearing on an amendment to the Clark County Trail Map - Las Vegas Valley of the Clark County Master Plan, and after taking appropriate public testimony, adopted and forwarded the amendment to the Board of County Commissioners for their consideration at their November 2, 2022 meeting. This amendment revises the Clark County Trail Map - Las Vegas Valley adopted by the Board of County Commissioners on March 16, 2022.

Staff recommends that the Board of County Commissioners authorize the Chair to sign a resolution amending the Master Plan by adopting an amendment to the Clark County Trail Map - Las Vegas Valley, and direct staff accordingly.

RESOLUTION

OF THE CLARK COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS ADOPTING AN AMENDMENT TO THE CLARK COUNTY TRAIL MAP – LAS VEGAS VALLEY OF THE CLARK COUNTY MASTER PLAN

WHEREAS, the Clark County Board of Commissioners (hereafter referred to as the Board) may adopt long-term master plans for the physical development of the unincorporated portions of Clark County, Nevada as specified by the Nevada Revised Statutes, Chapter 278; and

WHEREAS, on October 18, 2022, the Clark County Planning Commission did adopt an amendment to the *Clark County Trail Map – Las Vegas Valley* of the Clark County Master Plan and forwarded a copy to the Board for their consideration; and

WHEREAS, on January 18, 2023, a public hearing was held by the Board in accordance with Nevada Revised Statute 278.220 regarding the Master Plan;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of County Commissioners: That the Board does adopt and amend the *Clark County Trail Map - Las Vegas Valley* by:

PA-22-700003 - Amended the *Clark County Trail Map – Las Vegas Valley* of the Clark County Master Plan by deleting that portion of the Cougar Avenue existing equestrian trail alignment between Gagnier Boulevard and Cimarron Road, and also on Tomsik Street between Cougar Avenue and Ford Avenue; and adding new equestrian trail alignments on Ford Avenue between Gagnier Boulevard and Cimarron Road, on Gagnier Boulevard between Cougar Avenue and Ford Avenue, and on Cimarron Road between Cougar Avenue and Ford Avenue.

PASSED, ADOPTED, AND APPROVED this 18th day of January, 2023.

CLARK COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

	By:
	JAMES B. GIBSON, CHAIR
ATTEST:	
LYNN MARIE GOYA	_
COUNTY CLERK	